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Item 1 – Identity of Company 

1.1 Name and Address of Company  

Composite Alliance Group Inc. (formerly CanAsia Financial Inc. (the “Company”)) 
Suite 1600, 333 - 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 2Z1 

1.2 Executive Officer  

The following executive officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the significant acquisition and 
this report:  

Yu-Chung (Jim) Hsieh, President, Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Company. He can be 
contacted at jimhsieh@kpluscapital.com.  

Item 2 – Details of Acquisition  

2.1 Nature of Business Acquired  

On February 12, 2019, the Company closed its reverse takeover transaction (the “Transaction”) with 
Techni-Modul Engineering S.A., a French registered limited (Société Anonyme) company (“TME”) by 
acquiring a 100% equity interest from the shareholders of TME (the “TME Shareholders”). 

TME was incorporated in 2008 as a result of the merger of Ordimoule S.A. (a private company 
incorporated in 1986 in France) and Techni-Modul S.A. (a private company incorporated in 1996 in 
France). TME specializes in industrial turn-key solutions by designing and manufacturing the machines 
and processes that it sells to its customers whom use those machines and processes to fabricate composite 
components. TME’s services include engineering, automation and robotization, manufacturing 
optimization, prototyping, commission, and after-sales support. TME also provides molding presses, 
molds, lay-up equipment and tool products. 

2.2 Acquisition Date  

February 12, 2019 

2.3 Consideration  

Pursuant to a share exchange agreement among the Company, TME and the TME Shareholders dated 
November 29, 2018, the TME Shareholders received 87,600,000 common shares of the Company (the 
“Common Shares”) with a deemed value of $10,950,000, and 19,200,000 series D preferred shares of the 
Company (the “Series D Preferred Shares”) in exchange for all of the outstanding shares of TME (the 
“Purchase Price”). 

Subject to certain conditions, each Series D Preferred Share may be converted into one Common Share at 
no additional cost for a period of five (5) years from the date of issuance. 
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Each Series D Preferred Share is convertible to one Common Share only if: (i) TME’s aggregate EBITDA 
(Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization) on or before 36 months from the 
completion date of the Transaction has accumulated to at least €3.5 million (the “Success”); and (ii) Mr. 
Serge Luquain continues his employment by, and/or corporate mandate with, TME and/or the Company 
for no less than 36 months from the completion date of the Transaction. 

The Company may, in its discretion, cancel all the issued and outstanding Series D Preferred Shares if 
TME fails to reach Success after 36 months from the completion date of the Transaction. 

2.4 Effect on Financial Position  

Not applicable. 

2.5 Prior Valuations  

The Company engaged Evans & Evans, Inc. (“Evans”) to prepare a fair market appraisal of TME for the 
Transaction. Evans prepared a "Comprehensive Valuation Report on Techni-Modul Engineering" on July 
9, 2018. In this report, Evans utilized the Income Approach (the Discounted Cash Flow Method) and 
Market Approach (the Guideline Public Company Method) to determine the range of the fair market 
value of TME as of the Valuation Date (March 31, 2018). Evans concluded that the fair market value of 
TME was in the range of €7.31 million to €7.71 million. 

2.6 Parties to Transaction  

The Transaction was with an “informed person” (as such term is defined in Section 1.1 of National 
Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations), associate or affiliate of the Company as 
Sicheng Zhang is a director and control person of both the Company and TME, and Yu-Chung (Jim) 
Hsieh is a director of the Company and TME.  

2.7 Date of Report  

April 30, 2019  

Item 3 - Financial Statements  

The following financial statements are appended hereto and form part of this business acquisition report:  

The audited financial statements of Techni-Modul Engineering S.A. and the notes thereto as at and for the 
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018, together with the report of the auditors thereon (see Schedule 
“A”). 

  



 

SCHEDULE "A" 

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TECHNI-MODUL ENGINEERING S.A. 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2018 

 

See attached. 
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TECHNI-MODUL ENGINEERING - TME
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

For the year ended December 31.2018 (compared to the year 2017)

To the shareholders of TME Company,

Opinion
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects
the consolidated financial position of TME Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) as at December 31.
2018, and their consolidated financial performance and their consolidated cash flows for the year then
ended in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European
Union.

We have audited the financial statements of the Group, which comprise the consolidated statement of
financial position as at December 31" 2018, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income,
consolidated statement of changes in eqüty and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then
ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a sumrurry of significant accounting
policies.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further describ ed in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Stdtements section of our report. We are independent of the Group within
the meaning ofthe Code ofEthics for professional Accountants issued by the Intemational Ethics Standards

Board for Accountants (IESBA code) and have fulfilled our other responsibilities under those ethical
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide

a basis for our opinion.

Going concern
The consolidated financial statements ofthe Group have been prepared using the going concem basis of
accounting. The use ofthis basis ofaccounting is appropriate unless management either intends to liquidate

the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so. As part of our audit of the

consolidated financial statements, we have concluded that management's use ofthe going concern basis of
accounting in the preparation ofthe Group's ltnancial statements is appropriate.

Management has not identihed a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability

to cortinue as a going concem, and accordingly none is disclosed in the consolidated financial statements

ofthe Group. Based on our audit of the consolidated Frnancial statements ofthe Group, we also have not

identified such a material uncertainty. However, neither management nor the auditor can guarantee the

Group's ability to continue as a going concem.



Responsibitities of Management and rhose charged with Governance for the consolidated
Financial Ststements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial
statements in accordance with IFRSs and for such intemal control as management determines is necessary
to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fiaud or error. Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Consolidated Financiâl Statements
The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high tevel of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when
it exists. Misstatements can arise fiom fraud or error and are considered material if, indiüduatly or in the
aggegate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part ofan audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
scepticism throughout the planning and performance ofthe audit. We also:
- Identifu and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated flnancial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
eüdence that is sulficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fiaud is higher than for one resulting from error, as Èaud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override ofinternal control.

- Obtains an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
ofthe entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness of accou.nting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe consolidated hnancial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a rnanner that achieves fair presentation.

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities and
business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated {inancial statements.

- We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance ofthe group audit. We remain solely
responsible for our audit opinion.

Nîmes, Apit Idh 20t9

The independent auditor,

RSM FRANCE
French member of RSM Internationol

Sébastian Beaugrand
Partner



TECHNI-MODUL ENG INE ERI NG G RO UP lndustrial solutions for the composite
manufactuting.

-I- FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAT POSITION

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill
lntangible assets

Tangible assets

Other non current assets

Defe rred tax assets

1 357 091

152 909

246 895

1- 828 747

!71 074
247 3tO

CURRENT ASSETS

lnve ntories
Accounts receivable
Other receivables and prepaid expenses

cash cash eq u ivale nts

88 053

4 329 426
614 398

254 442

47 6U
1 561 040

591 688

139 628

For the year ended December 31, 2Ol8 and 2OL7 Page 4 sur 26

ASSETS
December,3l

mla
Dercmber,

?t 20.î7

non current assets 1 756 &r5 225;253L

current assets 52æ319 2i,/()04(J

assets 7043214 459257L
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CONSOTIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCtAt pOStTtON (continued)

EQUITY

1 683 308
0

-t 532 392
36t 220

512 1!t5
-ro2 8s7

-Lgg L37
-70 900

LIABILITIES

interests

Convertible bonds
Long term borrowings
Long term provisions
lnvestment subsidies

1 531 932

t 256 t1t
290 818
135 746

1 685 255

t24Atæ
161 804
181 579

Current debts
Short term borrowing
Accounts payable and related payable

Other cu rrent liabilities

zl8 603

1 050 581

7 207 673
1 112 365

L32 944
43 672

707 050
6727æ

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 5 sur 26

December,3l December,
20LA 3L 2017

Share capital
Share premium
Retained earnings
Net income or loss of the period

Equity attribuable to ownèrs of the parent

1 rt80 552

0
-44375

-1 545 314

409 245 -18O 037

Total non Current Liabilities 32J4707 327677a

Total current Liabilities 34L9222 1495 830

Total liabilities 6633929 4Tt2æ

Total equity and liabilities 7 U32t4 459257t
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Purchased raw material and goods
Payroll expenses and social security contributions
Other purchases and external expenses
Taxes and related payments
Fixed assets amortization
Provision variations
Other expenses

1 368 998
7 71,7 449
2 562974

a7 627
557 395

29 354
90 030

L Ot7 245
7 997 352
1 636 193

84 066
46t 471
323 673
a9 732

Other operating incomes & expenses
Financial income
Finance costs

lncome tax
r54 507

t58,/.

69 797 3 605

Group net income
Non controlling inte rests

36L 220
27 757

7 545 314
75 ætt

Profit for the year 333 463 1 560 963

A€tuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans

Other Comprehensive lncome for the year, net of tax
of which to be recycled in income statement
of which not to be recycled in income statement

2 260

2 260

10 818

10 818

2 260 10 818

Attribuable:
. to owners of the parent
. to no-controling interests

For the year ended December 31, 2O].8 aîd 2077

363 480

27 757

1ss6 133

15 648

Page 6 sur 26

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

December, 31 December, 31
zo18 2017

Revenue 679tm7 3 551 579

442 088 L4o,-267

t7a 225
191

Net income 333 453 1 560 963

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
December, 31 December, 31

2018 20t7

Other lncome :

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 335723 - t57t78t
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lssue of ordinary shares
Convertible bonds
Dividends
Allocation earnings
Total income of the year
lmpad of change in accounting policy
Other variations

64 428

571080 - 571080
- 1 545 314

64 428 64 428

-1545314 -15648 -75û962

7 800 8 537 16 337

lmpact of chante in accounting policy
|FRS 15

7rgIJ T'W 7tm

lssue of ordinary shares
convertible bonds
Dividends
Allocation earnings
Total income of the year
lmpact of change in accounting policy
Other variations

202 756 62 244

- 1 54S 314

4947

7 545 374
367 220

265 000 265 000

367 220 - 27 7s7 333 463

4947 - 4 794 9141

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2077 Pzge 7 sw 26

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

T-t
a,

I

g
û
o
T
ËF

Ëg
E,

è
3
h

§

, !e
§EË

à_È

E9aÈ"aÿ
à

ï$
iE

OWNCR'S EqUITY

Êalantê et 1 m17 1rl80 552 6to 643 s71 q) I 440 949 - 63 78a L377 t6L

7 800
at 31Dêcember 2017 149) ss2 :12 625 - 1545 314 327i7 - 709(I' 103 037

Balance at 31 Decembei ZOLT sfter
|FRS 15

1 480 552 4/1375 - t545 314 tglr 137 - 709,J,J 180 037

Restated bâlance ât 31 Dece mbe r 2018 1 683:108 - 1532 392 *1220 512 r35 -102851 N9 2A5



TECHNI-MODUL ENGINEE RING G RO UP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Consolidated net income
Depreciation, amortization and provisions
Change in fair value
Gain or loss from the sale of the assets
lncome from equity affiliates

lndustrial solutions for the composite
manufactuting.

333 463

æ2463

7 881

1 560 963
178 031

4t 246

L 434 225

40 369

2 794 685

1 000 829

1 354 358

8 564

2 293 454

930 532cha n s in trade and other a ble

Acquisition of intangible assets
Acquisition of tangible assets
Proceeds from sale of intangible and tangible assets

Acq u isition of fin ancial assets
Proceeds from sale of financial assets
Acquisition of subdiary, net of cash acquired

L7 432
6t 320
L9 759
18 750

107 865

38 291

5 500
2707

Dividends f rom e u ity accou nted investees

Proceeds from issue of share capital
Proceeds from issue of convertible bond (Equity part)
Dividendes paid

Proceeds f rom invest su bsid ies

Proceeds from new convertible bonds
Proceeds f rom new borrowings
Repayment of conve rtible bonds
Repayment of borrowi ngs

Partners' current accounts variation

265 000

7æ426
65 ÿta

265 000
150 841

zo 436

æ424

37 395
y.6456
483 2t4

83 355

20 108

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 10 426 4 202

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent a66 973

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2Ol7

492 095

Page 8 sur 26

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Yêârto Year to

3l December 3l December
2014 mtt

change in working capital requirement
Cha nges in in\æntories -

Changes in trade and other receivable -

Net cesh from activities 850 018 12 672

INVESTING ACÏVITIES

to 723

Net cash used i nvesti activities 67 020 L43 357

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net cash used activities 3s 359 993 456

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent 8t 2 Gts ffi973

and of 95 956 TTL0T6

7!16 L39and end of 95957
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.II- NOTES OFTHE CONSOTIDATED COMPAGNIES

-1. LIST OF CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

70% 7æ%

The consolidoting company

Fully consolidoted subsidiories :

Subsidiaries, over which SA Techni-Modul-Engineering (TME) exercises exclusive control, either directly or
indirectly, are fully consolidated.

Companies that are not controlled by TME but over which the Group exercises significant influence, as well as

joint arrangements (within the meaning of IFRS 11), are accounted for using the equity method.

The minority shareholders'portion is stated in the shareholders'equity under « minority interest »

At the acquisition date:
. identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities meeting IFRS criteria are recognized at fair value;

. non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at fair value less costs to sell.

Goodwill is the difference between:
. consideration transferred, plus the value of any non-controlling interests; and

SATECHNI-MODUL
ENGINEERING

ZA DE PERACHE 63114
COUDES

FRANCE

Puy de Dôme 42129003200034

COMPOSITE ALIIANCE, Corp
1251 AV OF THE AMERICA 3F

NEW YORK
2 000 1400 70.00 70.00

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 9 sur 26

lndustrial solutions for the composite
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EST TECHNOLOGIE
(Dispoæd on 28 June 2018)

Name Head office Départêment N'id

5hôre
numbet

'É6
d %w %

iÊÉ

-2. MAIN CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF THE CONSOTIDATION

SA TECHNI{'ODUL
ENGINEERING

COMPOSITE
ALLIANCE
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The fair value of net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

EST TECHNOLOGIE has been disposed on 28 June 2018 for 31 0OO €. The company net equity amounting to
41 141 € as of December 31, 2017, this has resulted in a loss of 10 141 € posted in the other expenses caption.

.3. METHOD OF TRANSTATING FINANCIAI. STATEMENTS OF FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in euros.

Translation of foreien subsi iaries' financial statements
The balance sheets of companies whose functional currency is not the euro are translated into euros at the
exchange rates effective at the reporting date. lncome statement and cash flow statement items are translated
at the average exchange rate for the financial year. Foreign currency translation differences are recognized
directly in shareholders' equity in the line item "other variations".
Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and

liabillties of the foreign entity. Accordingly, they are reported in the entityt functional currency and translated
at the exchange rate effective at the reporting date.

Transactions in foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recognized at the exchange rates effective at the transaction dates. Assets

and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate effective at the reporting date.

The corresponding foreign currency translation gains and losses are recognized in the income statement, under:
. operating income for commercial transactions;
o financial income and expense for financial transactions.

The consolidated accounts are closed as of December 31, 2018.

The duration of the year ended 31 December 2018 is 12 months.

All consolidated companies close their financial year at 31 December

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page l0 sur 26

.4- CTOSING DATE
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III- NOTES TO THE CONSOTIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -

I. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Techni-Modul-Engineerlng (TM E) is specialized In industrial turn-key solutions for the production of com posite parts.
TME provides custom products and services according to specifications and final applications. TME works closely
with their clients to offer support and advice in defining the best practices and solutions for each project.

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION

TME is a company incorporated in France and subject to French laws and regulations governing commercial
companies, including the provisions of the French Commercial Code.

Statement of comDliance
The consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the lnternational Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that is endorsed for use in the
European Union.
They have been prepared under the assumption that the Group operates on a going concern basis for the following
reasons:

. The forecasted sales of the TME Group are estimated at M€.10 for 2079. The main shareholder of the
company, Malchemy Corporation (replacing Comtec) is supporting financially the company and has

confirmed in a comfort letter that it will support TME for its financial needs for the twelve comin8 months
(increase of working capltal, specific need, etc.)

Changes in accountins policies

ln 2018, the Group implemented the following new standards, including any consequential amendments to other
standards, with a date of initial application of 1 January 2018:

. IFRS 9 'Financial lnstruments'

. IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'
The Group has also implemented various other minor amendments to existing standards and interpretations, which
have no material impact on the Group's overall results and financial position.
Concerning IFRS 15 and lFRSg, the nature and the effects of the changes most relevant to the Group's financial
statements are given below.

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page ll sur26

IFRS 9'Financial lnstruments'
Effective 1 January 2018 the Group has implemented IFRS 9 'Financial lnstruments'. The new standard replaces IAS

39'Financial lnstruments: Recognition and Measurement'. The standard deals with the classification, recognition
and measurement (including impairment) of financial instruments and also introduces a new hedge accounting
model. The new standard results in an increased volume of disclosure information in the Annual Financial

Statements.
The application of IFRSg had no material impact on TME consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'
Effective l January 2018 the Group has implemented IFRS 15'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'. The new
standard replaces IAS 18 'Revenue' and IAS 11 'Construction Contracts'. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive
framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized, and also contains new
requirements related to presentation. The core principle in the framework is that revenue should be recognized
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dependent on the transfer of promised goods or services to the customer for an amount that reflects the
consideration which should be received in exchange for those goods or services.
The obiective of the standard is to provide a five-step approach to revenue recognition that includes identifyinB
contracts with customers, identifying performance obligations, determining transaction prices, allocating
transaction prices to performance obligations, and recognizing revenue when or as performance obligations are
satisfied.

Specifically, concerning the timing of revenue recognition, revenue associated with each performance obligation
identified within a contract is recognized when the obligation is satisfied, i.e. when the control of the promised
goods or services is transferred to the customer. To demonstrate that the transfer of goods is progressive and
recognize revenue over time, the following cumulative criteria are required:

. The goods sold have no alternative use, and

. The Group has an irrevocable right to payment (corresponding to costs incurred, plus a reasonable profit
margin) for the work performed to date, in the event of termination for reasons other than TME's failure to
perform as promised.

TME has performed an analysis of the main contracts signed and concluded that for its contracts activity:
o The machines sold have not alternative use since they are designed specifically for each client.
. The Group has an irrevocable right to payment.

TME identified one source of difference between previous rules and IFRS 15 concerning the capitalization of cost
incurred for tenders. These costs cannot be activated under IFRS 15. The Group applied the partial retrospective
method and the impacts are the following:

. Net equity and net inventories were decreased by K€.77 on the opening balance sheet as of 31 December
2017 .

. lf lAS18 was still applied in 2018, net profit for 2018 would have been decreased by K€.5.

Future new and revised standards

Ihe Group will be affected by IFRS 16 « Leases » from January l,st 2019 onwards.
This standard requires lessees to recognize, for all eligible leases (those with a duration over 12 months and /or
exceeding an individual value of 5 000 S), all remaining lease payments in the form of a:
. Right-of-use asset, under non-current assets;
. Lease liability, under borrowings.
The Groupe elected to apply the simplified retrospective approach.
The impacts on Group's financial statements of IFRS 16 - Leases, whose first application date is l January 2019,

are still being analyzed.
The Group do not expect any significant impact with respect to the first time application of this new standard.

The Group did not early-adopt any standards, amendments or interpretations in 2018 that are mandatory as from
1 January 2019 or that are applicable despite not having been adopted by the European Union as they do not
contradict any existing standards.

III. FIRST.TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

TME retrospectively applied to its opening balance sheet at l lanuary 2016 the accounting principles effective at

the reporting date following first-time adoption of IFRS as if these standards had always been applied, barring the

accountinB choices presented below:
IFRS 1 sets out specific measures for the retrospective treatment of assets and liabilities under IFRS. The main

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 12 sur 26
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choices adopted by the Group for this purpose are:

' property, plant and equipment and intangible assets: TME has chosen to use historical cost as the basis for
reportinB property, plant a nd equipment a nd intangible assets rather tha n re-measuring to fair value at the
transition date;
Retirement obligations: actuarial gains and losses recognized as of l January 2016 have been recognized
under provisions for retirement obligations, with a matching decrease in shareholders' equity. Actuarial
gains and losses subsequent to l January 2016 are recognized prospectively;

' Foreign currency translation adjustments relating to foreign entities: TME has recognized under
'tonsolidated reserves" all the unrealized gains and losses arising from the translation of its foreign
subsidiaries' financial statements at 1.January 2016. The adjustment had no impact on shareholders' equity
at l January 2016. The translation adjustments will not subsequently be recognized in the income statement
when the foreign entities in question are deconsolidated;

Consolidated balance sheet
IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" provides for the separate presentation of current and non-current
items on the balance sheet. Assets and liabilities relating to the operating cycle and those that are due withan less

than twelve months are presented as current items. All other assets and liabilities are recognized as non-current
items.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized as non-current items.
Non-controlling interests are recorded under shareholders' equity on the consolidated balance sheet.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Revised IAS 1 introduced the notion of comprehensive income, and requires that:

o changes in shareholders'equity resulting from transactions with owners acting in their capacity as owners
are presented separately from transactions with non-owners;

o all income and expenses recognized in the reporting period are presented either in a single statement of
comprehensive income or in two separate statements, namely: Uan income statement aîd zla statement
of other comprehensive income;

. a subtotal is included indicating whether or not changes recognized in shareholders' equity could, upon

finalization, have an impact on the income statement;
. total comprehensive income is presented in the financial statements.

The Group has opted to present comprehensive income in two financial statements: a consolidated income

statement and a consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Consolidated income statement
The Group presents its income statement by type of income.

These financial statements are presented in Euro ("EUR"), which is the Company's presentation currency and is
consistent with the functional currency of Techni-Modul EnBineering.

For the year ended December 31, 2078 and 2077 Page l3 sur 26
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The company did not produce any figures reBarding the transition from previous Gaap to IFRS owing to |FRSI, since
no consolidated financial statements were produced before by the Group. As such, such transition would not be
re leva nt.

IV. PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

V. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY



VI, CASH AND CASH EQUIVATENTS

cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash on deposit with banks, cash on hand, demand deposits with banks
and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or
less.

TEC H NI-MODU L E NGINE E RING G RO U P lndustrial solutions for the composite
manufactuting.

VII. USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make .iudgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors
that are believed to be reasona ble under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments
about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other resources. Actual results
may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are
recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of
the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

These assumptions mainly concern:
. Revenue recognition for contracts, which depends on the degree of progress ofthe project and the expected

profit on completion. lf necessary provisions for losses on completion are recorded when it is probable that
the total estimated costs of the contract will exceed the total expected revenues of the contract.

. the measurement of the recoverable amount of R&D assets.
o the measurement of deferred tax assets related to tax losses carried-forward.
. the accounting of convertible bonds.

VIII. IMPAIRMENT

When events or changes in the economic environment indicate a risk of impairment of nonfinancial assets, an
impairment test is performed to determine whether the carrying amount of the asset or group of assets under
consideration exceeds the recoverable amount. ln the event that an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable
amount, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognized in the
statement of loss. The recoverable amount is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. A
previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates regarding the
recoverable amount, howevet any such reversal is limited to the carrying amount that would have been determined
(net of depreciation) had no impairment losses been recognized for the asset in prior years.

IX. DEFERRED TAXES

The cumulative deficits of the Group amounted to 2 430 847 Euros.

IAS 12 states that deferred tax assets cannot be accounted for the carry-forward of unused tax losses to the extent
it is likely that there will be future taxable profits on which the tax losses can be charged (lAS 12, § 34).

The standard adds that the existence of unused tax losses is â strong indication that taxable future benefits may not

For the year ended December 31, 2078 aîd 2077 Page 14 sur 26
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be available. Accordingly, when an entity has a history of recent losses, she records an asset of deferred tax in
respect of these tax losses insofar as it has sufficient taxable temporary differences or other indications persuasive
showing that it will have sufficient taxable profits to impute the tax loss (tAS 12, § 35).

No deferred tax assets were activated in the financial statements of TM E as of 31 oecembe r 2o!7 and 37 December
2018, considering the losses incurred in 2017, and the level of unused tax losses.

X. FINANCIATINSTRUMENTS

A fina ncial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a fina ncial asset of one entity and a financial liability or eq uity
instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and deposits. Purchases and sales of financial assets are
recognized on the settlement date, which is the date on which the asset is delivered to or by the Company. Financial
assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or were
transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets are
classified in the following categories at the time of initial recognition based on the purpose for which the financial
assets were acquired.

Financial assets at fuir value through profit or loss are financial assets either held for trading or designated as such
on recognition. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the
short-term or if so designated by management and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance
with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy.
Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized and subsequently carried, at fair
value, with changes recognized in the statement of loss.

Transaction costs are expensed when incurred. The Company has cash and cash equivalents classified in this
category.

Loons ond receivobles

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted
in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months
after the balance sheet date, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are initially
recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest
method, less any impairment losses. lnterest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate, except for
short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. Assets in this category include
deposits.

Reclassification is only permitted in rare circumstances where the asset is no longer held for the purpose of selling

in the short-term. ln all cases, reclassifications of financial assets are limited to debt instruments. Reclassifications

are accounted for at the fair value ofthe financial asset at the date of reclassification.

ii) Financial liabilities

For the year ended December 31, 2OI8 and 2077

Finonciol ossets at foir volue throuqh orofit or loss

Rec lo ssifi cotion of fi n o nc i d I ossets
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Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost for liabilities
that are not hedged and fair value for liabilities that are hedged. Non-performance risk, including the Company's
own credit risk for financial liabilities, is considered when determining the fair value of financial assets or liabilities,
including derivative liabilities.
Financial liabilaties primarily consist of Convertible bond loans, loans granted by credit institutions and cash credit.
IAS 32 sets out the Hybrid chorocter of the convertible bond loon (1 500 005 EUR) by distinguishing its inherent debt
for 1304 590 EUR ond equity elements for 795 415 EUR.

L95 4L5

1 304 590

195 415

1 569 590

The two bonds have the following characteristics:

1. Bond loan TRANCHE A:265 000 €: Conversion in new shares done the August 31,2018
The bonds were issued on 9 December 2016: 11 165 bonds a|23,74€ each. The interest rate on the bonds is

3lo pei \ear. The bonds shall be redeemed in full in December 2019 at their face value plus all accrued and

capitalized interest. The holders of Convertible bonds may opt to convert all or any of their Convertible bonds

into new shares:
o lf the pre-tax income of the audited annual accounts in French Gaap is less than EUR 600,000, conversion

shall be made with a ratio of one share of EUR 18,16 nominal value for one Convertible Bond or EUR 23,74.

The option may be exercised in connection with the pre-tax income for financial years ending on 31

December 2017,31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019.
. Provided that the audited annual accounts of the issuer (TME) for the previous year show a pre-tax income

of at least EU R 600,000, the holders of Convertibles bonds shall have to convert all their Convertibles Bonds

into new shares of TME. ln such case, conversion shall be made with a ratio of "NS" shares of EURO 18,16

for one Convertibles Bond of EUR 23,74, NS shall be determined in accordance with the following formula::
NS = 600 000 / Pre-tax income. This convercion have been done the August 31, 2018.

CONVERTBTE BOND
December, 31 December, 31

2018 mL7
Equ ity element
lnherent debt
Convertible bond loans 15(x) (x)5 1 765 fl)s

For evaluating the debt part of the convertible bonds, the company used a 8% interest rate which represent the
interest rate estimated for the company to obtain a similar debt with the same characteristics.
The equity part was calculated by difference between the issue prices ofthe convertibles bonds and the debt part.

2. Bond loan TRANCHE B : 1 500 005 €

31 915 bonds were issued at 47€-each, the interest rate on the bonds is 3% per year.

The total amount was obtained in three tranches:
o K€.l 000 in December 2016
. K€.100 in.lanuary 2OL7

. K€.400 in March 2017
tf and only if the issuer has failed to repay the full amount of the Convertible Bonds on the maturity date, the

holders of the Convertible Bonds on the Maturity date (December 2020) may opt at any time after the maturity

date to convert all or any of their Convertible Bonds into new shares of the issuer. Conversion shall be made

with a ratio of one share of EUR 18,16 for one convertible bond of EUR 47.

XI. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 16 sur 26
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10 283 3 291 690Development projects
Development projects in progress
Concessions ents and sim ilar ri 233 259 - 239 7 342 240 û2

Research and deve lopme nt expenses
Research and dev expenses in progress
Concessions, patents and similar ri ts 227 443 239 5 864 233 068

Research and develoDment costs
Research costs are expensed in the statement of income when incurred.
Development costs for new projects are capitalized if, and only if:

. the project is clearly identified, and the related costs are separately identified and reliably monitored;

. the project! technical feasibility has been demonstrated and the Group has the intention and financial
resources to complete the project and to use or sell the resulting products;

. the Group has allocated the necessary technical, financial and other resources to complete the
development;

. it is probable that the future economic benefits attributable to the project will flow to the Group.

Development costs that do not meet these criteria are expensed In the financial year in which they are incurred.

Capitalized development projects are amortized over the lifespan of the underlying technology, which is estimated
to five years, from the date of the commercial launch.

Following the review of projects performed by the management of the Group, no impairment indicator was found
on the projects activated as of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2018.

The two main projects developed by the Group are the following:

R023 : TME has developed a robotized cell able to create a preform made out of dry fiber materials without
operator intervention during the entire cycle. The following functions were developed:

- The unroll ofthe materialand cutting ofthe different plies
- The lay-up of the plies on the compaction mold
- The control of the fiber orientation by intelligent automation
- The com paction
- The positioning of the sub-preforms on the injection mold

R025: TME developed a range of standard and custom-designed thermoforming solutions for the fabrication of
thermoplastic composites. Complete workstations can be provided including the materialtransport system, pre-

heating ovens, forming presses, tooling and fixtures. The principal advantages of the technology are:
- Customized solutions
- Simplicity of use and maintenance
- Reliable and repeatable performance

7 459 075 48.2 457 t 7932

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page l7 sur 26

i) lntansible assets

3 2AL 47

INTANGIBTT ASSETS
3l December variation Reclas-

2OL7 in scope sifications
lncreases Reductions

31 D€cember
2018

3 s14 666 2t9 L7æ5 3 532æ2ross amount

Net assets La2a t47 - 47LO36 1 357 ()!)1

1 686 519 239 4æ721 2 r7S ûL
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- Accurate material positioning
- Rapid cycle automated process
- Heating temperaturê uniformity
- Human Machine lnterface
- Completely safe to operate (isolated press)

- Supervision station: material and mold data base, data acquisition, process monitoring & production
traceability

ii) Tangible assets

Land

Constructions
Technical facilities, equipment ând industrial tools
OthertanSible fixêd

2246L4
4223æ

39 740
13 102

29 96s
3t 727

214 U3
440 098287

Plants and e ment in

Land

Constructions
Technicâl facilities, equipment and industrial tools
Othertangible fixed

165 316

304 594

35 998

561

27293
46 553

150 611

357 427247
Plants and e ent in

Property, plant and equipment is primarily comprised of land, buildings and production equipment and is carried at
cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, in accordance with the recommended
treatment in IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment.
Each component of an item of property, plant and equipment with a useful life that differs from that of the item as

a whole is depreciated separately on a straight-line basis.
The main useful lives are as follows:

o technicalfacilities, equipment and industrialtools: 3 to 10 years
o other tangible assets: depending on the nature of the asset

Useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment are reviewed periodically and may be adjusted
prospectively if appropriate.
Items of property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever there is an indication they may have

been impaired.

Leases

The assets used under leases are recognized in the balance sheet, offset by a financial debt, where the leases

transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the Group.
Leases that do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classifled as operating leases.

The related payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

For the year ended December 31, 2OL8 and 2OL7 Page l8 sur 26

TANGIBLE ASSETS
3l December v3;61;e6;n Âeclas-

2of7 s.o?e 5ification lncr€ases Redudions
31Dècemb€a

20tt

emount 52U;2 61046 247 654 941

Net tangible assets L7? O74 L7 4s 67æ 152 !XX)

469910 - 35437 678,6 247 «)2 032
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Minimum re ntals
Sub-lease rentals

Less th an one year
Between one and five years
F ive ears and more

Discouting effect
Discounted minimum payments

lndustrial solutions for the composite
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207 204152 859

L52 767

422 276
181 042

756 025 358 151

ln accordance with IAS 36 - lmpairment of Assets - the Group assesses the recoverable amount of its long-lived
assets as follows:

o For all property, plant and equipment subject to depreciation and intangible assets subject to
amortization, the Group carries out a review at each balance sheet date to assess whether there is any
indication that they may be impaired. lndications of impairment are identified on the basis of external or
internal information. lf such an indication exists, the Group tests the asset for impairment by comparing
its carrying amount to the higher of fair value minus costs to sell and value in use:

ô No impairment indicator was found for fixed assets

o For R&D projects activated, a review was performed to assess that no impairment was necessary

as of December 31, 2018.
. Non-amortizable intangible assets and goodwill are tested for impairment at least annually and whenever

there is an indication that the asset may be impaired: not applicable for the Group.

ivl Financial assets

lnvestments in associates

othe r investments (1)

Receivables on share holde rs (2)

other non current financial assets

Loans
osit and uarantees 44 981- 1665 13 750 17 500 39 566

(1) Company 2MATCEH TME owns4% ofthis company.

(2) SpV FINANCES, this company is 73%-owned by Serge LUQUAIN Chief executive of Techni-Modul Engineering.

9 000

L929Æ
381

5 000

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 19 sur 26

Rental expense breaks down 31 December 3l December

lease commitments break Minimum
payments

Minimum
paymentsas follows at December 3L 2018:

111456
246 695

iii) lmpairment of assets

COMMITMENTS 756 025 358 151

FINANCIAL ASSETS
3l December veriation in

2OL7 scope
increase Diminutions

31 December
20LA

9æO
L97W

381

De

ross amount 24t 3tO 1665 18 750 L7ffi 246 895

Net financial assets 247 3LO 1665 18 750 ,.7sorJ 2&89s
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lnve ntories and in progress
Accounts receivable
Other receivable and prepaid expenses
Cash in bank

88 053

4 329 426
614 398

254 442

88 053

4 329 426
614 398

254 442

lnventories
lnventories are measured at the lower of acquisition cost and net realizable value.

Accounts receivables and other receivables
Accounts receivables and other receivables are recognized at nominal value.
Receivables that are due within less than one year and/or less than an operating cycle are reported under "Current
assets". An allowance for impairment is recognized when their value at the reporting date, based on collection
probability, falls below their carrying amount.

Deferred taxes, related to temporary differences between the tax basis and accounting basis of consolidated assets

and liabilities, are recorded using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax assets are recognized when it is
probable that they will be recovered at a reasonably determinable date.

Future tax benefits arising from the utilization of tax loss carry forwards (including amounts available for carry
forward without time limit) are recognized only when they can reasonably be expected to be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. Deferred tax assets and liabilities related to the same unit and

which are expected to reverse in the same period of time are netted off.

Techni-modul engineering
Com osite alliance cor

2 0a2 077

34a 770

vii)

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares

Unlimited number of preferred shares

2 508 000

242 744

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 Page 20 sur 26
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v) Current assets

CURRENTS ASSETS
31De€ember

mtB
less

l year 1

total 5286319 5 285319

Cash in bank
Cash and cash equivalents presented in the balance sheet consist of cash, bank accounts, term deposits of three
months or less and marketable securities traded on organized markets.

vi) Defered taxes

DEFERRED TAXES
3l December 31 December

zo18 2017

Share Caoital

cumuletive deferred tax z4æU7 275o7N
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Balance 31 December 2017

lndustrial solutions for the composite
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1 480 552 €
202 756 €Share ca ital increase

On October 2018, Comtec the main shareholder of TME sold most of its participation to Malchemy Corporation
Limited, which is also owned by Mr Zhang, which remains the main final shareholder of TME.
TME is now owned by :

. Malchemy Corporation : 55% of the capital

. SPV : 43% of the capital. The main shareholder of SpV is Serge Luq uain, the CEO of TM E.

Litigation provision
provision for losses to completion

Other provisions icr contingent liabilities

provision for retire me nt indemnities

11 184

150 620

89 000
zto 000
22æ 2 246

LLL8/.
89 000
40 000

150 634

A provision is recorded when the Group has an obligation to a third party prior to the balance sheet date, and where
the loss or liability is likely and can be reliably measured. lf the loss or liability is not likely and cannot be reliably
estimated, but remains possible, the Group discloses it as a contingent liability. Provisions are calculated on a case-
by-case or statistical basis and discounted when due in over a year.

Defined benefit plans

Defined benefit plans are measured using the projected unit credit method.

Expenses recognized in the statement of income are split between operating income (for service costs rendered

during the period) and net financial income/(loss) (for financial costs and expected return on plan assets).

The amount recognized in the balance sheet corresponds to the present value of the obligation, and net of plan

assets.

Changes resulting from periodic adjustments to actuarial assumptions regarding general financial and business

conditions or demographics (i.e., changes in the discount rate, annual salary increases, return on plan assets, years

For the year ended December 31, 2OLg and 2OL7 Page 2l sur 26

Common Sheres
Number Amount

viii) Long term provision

81 523

11 165

on August 30, 2018, TME capital was increase by 11 165 shares following the conversaon of the Bond loan Tranche
A. The 11 155 bonds were converted in 11 155 shares as the pre-tax income was less than EUR 600,000.
The holders of common shares are entitted to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to
one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All common shares issued rank equally with regard to the
Company's residual assets subject to the rights of the preferred shares.

Balance 31 December ZO18 92 6i88 1 683 :!08 €

LONG TERM PROVISION
3l December

2017
lncrease Decrea'e

reversal
without use

31 Decêmber
20LA

Defi ned contribution plans

Payments made under defined contribution plans are recorded in the income statement, in the year of payment,
and are in full settlement of the Groupt liability. As the Group is not committed beyond these contributions, no
provision related to these plans has been booked.
ln most countries, the Group participates in mandatory general plans, which are accounted for as defined
contribution plans.

Provision for risks and 161&)4 t3,-2æ 2246 290 818



of service, etc.) as well as experience adjustments are immediately recognized in the balance sheet as a separate
component of equity in "Other reserves" and in comprehensive income as ,,Other Comprehensive lncome,, /loss.
The amount of commitment to retirement is calculated using individual projections based on a start to retire at the
age of 62, considering the average rate of rotation of personnel and expectancy compared to the tables of mortality.
It concerns only the French company Techni-Modul Engineering.
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Discou nt rate
96 executive salary encrea se
% employees salary encrea se
Turn over
r31g ef social security expenses
morta lity table
Convention collective

lndustrial solutions for the composite
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L,500Â

L,OO%

1,50%
average
45,OO%

TGO5

meta llurgy

7,60%
L,OOoÀ

Ls0%
average
45,OO%

TGO5

metallu

Net costs recognized in the statement of income
Benefits paid

z 260 10 818

Actuarial items rec nized in u ity

ix) Net cash position

Short term investment
Bank cash

2 246 3 077

254 442

1 050 581

139 628

43 672Overdraft and other short-term ban k borrowin

x) Maturities of liabilities

s

Convertible bond loans

Non cu rrent debts /loans granted by credit institution (1)

Long term provisions
lnvestment subsidies
cash créd it
Accounts payable and related payable

other current liabilities

1 531 932

t 3@774
290 818

135 786

1 050 581

1207 673

1 112 355

4a 603

L4ot8/
457

1 050 581

!207 673
1 112 365

1 531932
1,256 L7l

150 634

a92

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2077 Page 22 sur 26

PROVISION FOR RETIREMENT INDEMNITES
December 31, December3l,

m18 20L7

Provision at the nnt of the 150 620 158 361

CASH
3l December 31 December

2,74 2gL7

Provision at the end of the 150 634 1so 620

Cash net 7%L39 95 956

MATURITIES OF LIAAIUTIES
31 December

fr18 less l year
between 1

and 5 years
more 5
years

TOTAL 6533929 36052ü' 3024729

(1)lncluding a loan of Malchemy Corporation Limited for more than one year for €950,000.
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xi) Equipment subsidies and Credit Tax Research (CtR)

lndustrial solutions for the composite
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Other equipment subsidies
cir 2074
cii 2OL4

cir 2015

cir 2015

cir 2016

TECHNI.MODUL ENG

COMPOSIT ALLIANCE CORP

ESTTECHNOLOGIE

CIR and Cll (research tax credit) is obtained by TME each year financing part of its R&D expenses. As part of these
R&D expenses are activated in intangible assets, the CIR obtained is recognized in profit at the same rate as
development costs activated (5 years).

XII. REVENUERECOGNITION

The Group's revenues primarily include transactional sales and revenues from contracts.

Trànsactional sales

Revenue from sales is recognized when the product is shipped and risks and benefits are transferred.

Lonr-term contracts
lncome from long-term contracts is recognized using the percentage of completion method, based on the
percentage of costs incurred in relation to total estimated costs of the entire contract.
Losses at completion for a given contract are provided for in full as soon as they become probable. The cost of work-
in-process includes direct and indirect costs relating to the contracts.

XIII. SATARIEDWORKFORCE

33 600

40062
5 585

83 991

7 553
10 789

31

I 400

10 016
1 490

20 998
? oL4
2 877

252æ
30 046

4 095

62 993
5 539
7 913

L 1

9

lncludingtheChiefexecutivefor 75745O€ 157670€

For üe year ended December 31, 2O!8 ar'd 2077 Page 23 sur 26

181 580 4579tt 135 786

Total 32 47

Personnel expenses : L7LL449€ 1997 352€

37

EQUIPMENT SUBSIDIES
31 December

2077
Activatiôn Amortization 3l December

2018

EMPLOYEES

Number
Full year

m18

Number
Full year

m!7
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XIV. FINANCIAI RESUTT
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Financial costs
Loan inte rests
Bond inte rests
bank interest
Exchange loss
Cash discount granted

55 293

777 676

tt2s6

34250
110 879

9 010

367

Financial incomes
Exchange gain

Other income

XV. SHARE-BASEDPAYMENTS

Not applicable for the Group.

XVI. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Résult before income taxe
lncome taxes râte
lncome taxes theoreticâl
ctcE
crR
Fiscal losses incurred nol acli\,ed

Entries income tax untaxed
Other i 191 1 584

XVII. FINANCIATINSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement offinancial positlon are grouped

into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant
inputs to the measurement, as follows:
o Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identicalassets or liabilities

0
0

333 453

2A%

93 370
L2745
37 443
43182

1s60 963

34%

537 44
t4 167

40 358

591 965

For the year ended December 31, 2O].8 and 2017 Page 24 sur 26

FINANCIAL RESULT
Full year

z§ra
Full year

2017

TOTAL INCOME COST o

Net financial costs 17f,2j25 154 sO6

INCOME TAX
Yea. to lL

December 2018

Year to 31
December 2017

TOTALFINANC]ALCOSTS 178225 154 506

1 545lncome taxes booked 191
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' Level 2: inputs other than guoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly

. Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
Ihe following table shows the levels within the hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
on a recurring basis:

Financial assets
Marketable secu ritie s

De rivative i nstruments

246 895 246 895 237 895 9 000

Conve rtible bonds 1 531932

Financial assets

Marketable securities
Derivative i nstrume nts

247 370 247 3LO 238 310 9 000

Conve rtible bonds 1685 255 - 1 685 255 1 685 255

All assets and liabilities

XVIII. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

with SPV FINANCES owned by Serge LUQUAIN Chief executive
Financial assets

With 2SL-IMMO owned by Serye LUQUAIN Chief executive
External expenses (Real property lease)

with Malchemy Corp Ltd

conve rtible Bond with interest
Long term borrowings with interest
Finance cost

Ba lance sheet
Ba lance sheet

L8L9 452

1059 810
t44 494

Balance sheet

p&l

797 948

77ffi 77cco

For the year ended December 31, 2OLB aîd 2077 Page 25 sur 26

Carrying
Amount Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

assets 246 89s 246a95 237 895 9 000
- 1 531 932 - 1531 932

liabilities - 1s31 932 - 1531 932 - 1531932

Carrying
Amount Fair value Levell Level2 Level 3

Total assets 247 3LO 247 ?LO 238 310 9 000

liabilities - 1685 255 - 158s 255 - 1685 255

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
p&l or balance

sheet

Yearto Yearto
31Dec€mber 3l December

2018 201'l

L92 7

- I 531932
- I 113 909

166 016
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XIX. NOTES OF BATANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS
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Banque N uger
Banque Nuger

Holdback

ban k guarantee BPI France

37 572

5026 of financial
commitment line

XX. AUDITOR FEES

TECHNI-MODUL ENG

COMPOSIT ALLIANCE CORP

ESTTECHNOLOGIE

CONSOLI DATED FINANCIAL STATMENTS

5 873 7 965

169 045

(1) 5O0€ correspond to amou nting 2016 aîd 2OL7

XXI. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The consolidated statement of cash flows has been prepared using the indirect method, which consists of
reconciling net profit to net cash provided by operations. The opening and closing cash positions include cash and

cash equivalents, comprised of marketable securities, net of bank overdrafts and fucilities.

XXII. SEGMENTINFORMATION

XXIII. SUBSEQUENTEVENTS

A former customer of TME in Belgium is taking a legal action, will proceed with blocking our bank account opened

on NUGER bank for K€ 150. We received a letter informing us of their decision. Our lawyer, will start an appeal
procedure to have this decision annulled.

The amount claimed for this litigation is M€ 0,9. The date of the first instance should be in April 2020.

We have not made a provision regarding this litigation; our lawyer thinks in fact that this claim is excessive and is
confident about the outcome of the dispute.

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
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Bank Guarantee Montant

FEES
Yeâr to 31

December 2018
Year to 31

De<€mber 2O17

The Group has only one business.

Total 174 918 7 96,5


